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FIRST WOMEN BANK LIMITED

CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCLAL STATEMENTS

FOR CONDENSED INTERIM ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2025
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First Women Bank Limited
Condensed Interim Statement of Financial Position

As at September 30, 2025

Note
ASSETS

Cash and balances with treasury banks

Balances with other banks

Lendings to financial institutions
Investments

Advances

Property and equipment

Right-of-use assets

Intangible assets

Other assets

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

LIABILITIES
Bills payable

Borrowings
Deposits and other accounts
Lease liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities
Other liabilities

16

17

18

19

20

21

NET ASSETS

REPRESENTED BY

Share capital
Reserves

Surplus on revaluation of assets

Accumulated loss

22

CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS 23

The annexed notes from 1 to 4 1 ft)nn an integral part of these condensed interim financial statements.

PHe inancial ’nt /
8 rxecutiveOfficer

(Un-audited) (Audited)
September 30, , December 31,

2025 2024

-–'--Rupees in 't)00-––-

2,987,1053,131,845

3,856 6,176

399,946

46,05 1,594 52,066.652

6,627.446 7,385,648

715.868 643,585

248,227417,557
39,750 48,087

1 ,628,608 2, 158,266

58,616,524 65,943,692

109,921 234,819

20,170,154 28,047,418

3 1 ,600,02233,071 , 189

277,927459,984

293.650 229,262

1,159,796 2,404,055

55,264,694

3,351,830

62,793,503

3,150,189

3,994,113

563,627

420,646

(1,828, 197)

3,994, 1 13

594,351

434,762

( 1 ,67 1,396)

3.351.830 3.150.189
+ + +

f

cW~
(kKk\.

Director Director
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First Women Bank Limited

Condensed Interim Profit and Loss Account (Un-audited)

For the quarter and nine months period ended September 30, 2025

Note

24

25

Mark-up / return / interest eanred

Mark-up / return / interest expensed

Net nrark-up / interest inconle

NON MARK-UP / INTEREST INCOME

Fee and comnrission income

Dividend income

Foreign exchange income / (loss)

Gain / (loss) on sccuritics

Other income

Total non-markup / interest income

Total income

NON MARK-UP / INTEREST EXPENSES

Operating expenses

Other charges

fotal non-markup / interest expenses

29

30

Profit before credit loss allowance

Credit loss allowance and write offs - net

PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION
Taxation

PROFIT ArrER 'rAXATioN

31

32

33Basic and diluted earnings per share

The annexed notes ftom I to 41 fonn an integlnl part of these condensed interim financial statements.

: I- Financial

Once r

Quarter ended Period ended

September September September September
30, 2025 30, 2024 30, 2025 30, 2024

-Rupees in '000'

1 ,707,216 2,794,002 5,858,824 8,491 ,250

(1,340,262) (2,345,838) (4,404,650) (7,195,115)

366,954 448, 164 1 ,454, 174 1 ,296, 135

40,065 24,977 76,219 56,231

17,854

927(3, 171) 348 (1, 157)

2,385 (1 ,937)

159 115,9195451 ,247

26,572

474,736

95,846

1 ,550,020

171,140

1 ,467,275

37,053

404,007

m4 D3 m7 r(1,360,160)
(29)II’':" (loo)II (189)

(469,965) (397,210) (1,360,349)

(1,199,931)

(153)

(1 ,200,084)

267, 19 1

(14,319)

252,872

(77,011)

175.861

(65,958)
116,107

50.149

(26,979)

23,170

77,526 189,671

(9,591) 146,992

67,935 336,663

(45,485) (159,875)

22,450 176,788

(Rupees)
0.056 0.4430.058 0.440

,A'
\Nt&

DIrector Director



First Women Bank Limited

Condensed Interim Statement of Comprehensive Income (Un-audited)

For the quarter and nine months period ended September 30, 2025

Quarter ended Period ended

September September September September
30, 2025 30, 2024 30, 2025 30, 2024

-––--------––-–-4ttrpees in '000–-----–-–-–-–-–---

Profit after taxation for the period 23,170 22,450 176,788 175,861

Other comprehensive income

Items that may be reclassified to profit and loss account in subsequent periods:

Movement in surplus / (deficit) on re',raluadon of debt investments

through FVOCI - net of tax (25,333) (14,539) 39,863 (14,539)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit and loss account in subsequent periods:

Remeasurement gain on defined benefit obligations - net of tax

Movement in surplus on revaluation of property and equipment - net of tax (4,267) (4,267)

(12,939)

(15,102)

( 10,737)

205,914

(4,267)

157,055Total comprehensive income / (loss) 7,910

Q - C:tak
Director Director

Once r



First U’omen Bank Limited
Condensed Interim Statement of Changes in Equit l’ (Un-audited)
For the quarter and nine months period ended September 30, 2025

Rupees in '0

57, 105 389,668

( 14.54 1 )

3,994,1 13 547.810Opening Balance as at January 01, 2024 (Audited)

Profit after taxation for the nine months ended September 30, 2024

Other comprehensive income - net of tax

• nmcasurcment Rain on defined benefit obligations
• deficit on revaluation of investments

Transfer to statutory raerves

Transfer &oln surplus on revaluation of
fixed assets to unappropriated profSt . net of tax

(14.541)

35, 172

582,982

(4t267)

328,296

(4,267)

370,8603,994. 1 13 42.564

499786

Balance as at September 30, 2024

Profit after tax for the three months ended Decanber 31, 2024

Other cornpnhensivc income . net of tax

• nmeasunment gain on defined benefit obligations

Transfer to statutory ruervc

49,786

(19.355)

Impact of rate change in revaluation of fixed assets

Transfer from surplus on revalualion of

assets to unappropriaUd profit . net of tax (Incnmarbl Depnciation)

92.350 328,296563,6273,994.113 420,646Balance as at December 31, 20&t (Audited)

Profit after taxation for the nine months aIded SCptaDbU 30, 2025
Other aomprehnrsive income - net of tax

• remeasunment gain on defined benefit obligations (6,469)

39,863

(6,469)

39,863, . deficit on re%luation ofinvestmmts

30,724TRnsfn to statutory ruerve

(15,OII)

(4.267)
309.0 ] 8

Impact of rate change in re%luation of fixed assets

Transfu Rum sruphu on rwahration of assets to

(15,01 1)

(4267)
434.762

tnappmpri8ted profit - net of tax (inuemnal depnciation)

Bal8nce as at September 30, 2025 3.994. 1 13 125.744594.35 1

integral part of dIne condensed StUn financial saI

/, . A'}~
Director

( 1 ,909,238)

175,861

3,022,353

175.861

( 14,541 )

(35,172)

4.267

(1,764,282) 3, 1 83,673

(83,270)

49,786

(83,270)

19,355

3.150.189

176.788

(1.828,197)

176,788

6,469

39,863

(15,01 1)

(30,724)

4,267

( 1,671,396) 3.35 1.829

.hk\Director '
\

omcer
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First Wolnen Bank Limited

Condensed Interim Cash Flow Statement (Un-audited)
For tIle quarter and nine nrontlrs period ended September 30, 2025

Note

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before taxation
Less: Dividend income

Adjustments:

Depreciation
Amortization
Credit loss allowance against loans and advances . net
Gain on sale of fixed assets

Interest exp on lease liability against right of use assets
Gain on sale of securities

(Increase) / decrease in operating assets

Lendings to financial institutions
Advances

Others assets (excluding advance taxation)

Increase in operating liabilities
Bills Payable
Borrowings from financial institutions
Deposits
Other liabilities (excluding current taxation)

16

17
18

Inconre tax paid

Net cash used in operating activities

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Net investments
Dividends received

Proceeds from sale of properly and equipment

Invesnnents in intangible assets

Purchase of operating fIxed assets
Net cash generated from investing activities

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Payments of lease liability against right of use assets

Dividend paid

Net gash used in financing activities

19

Increase in cash and citsIr equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period

>art of these condensed iFrom 1 to 41 form an intl

W
Financial

Oftice r ltive

Director

September September
30, 2025 30, 2024

-Rupees in '000'

336,663

(17,854)
318,809

252,872

252,872

181.454 155.886

12.208 14,388

(101,104)36.407

(9)(1 17)

50,227 37.030
17

777.794 108.128

361 ,000596,603

721,795 II (2,662,329)

1 ,651 ,399 9.425,650

(124,898) (5,203)
(3,343,921)(7,877,264)

1.471.167 (2,386,087)
(1,120.884) (1,444,8
(7,651,878) (7,180,101)

(12,309)
2,594,241

(84,025)
(5,487,901)

(2.256,392)6,015,058
17,854

(9)117

8,337
’241 ,614 (337

(2,593,999):799.752

(169,431 ) (92,097)

(91 ,855)
2,930, 107

,?,?!??,2?;...

142.420
2,993,281

_3,135,701 .

Director
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FIRST WOMEN BANK LIMITED
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

1, STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS

First Women Bank Limited (the Bank) was incorporated under the Companies Ordinance, 1984

(now Companies Act, 2017) (the Act) on November 21, 1989 in Pakistan as an unquoted public
limited Company and commenced operations on December 02, 1989. The Bank is engaged in
commercial banking and related sewices. The registered office of the Bank is situated at ground
floor, S.T.S.M. Foundation Building, Civil Lines, Karachi. The Bank operates a network of 42
branches as at September 30, 2025 (December 31, 2024: 42 branches). The short term and long
tenn credit ratings of the Bank rated by PACRA in June 2025 are 'A2' and 'A-' respectively. The
Bank is controlled by Government of Pakistan through Ministry of Finance (which holds 82.64 %
of the Bank's share caDital).

1.1

Being a public sector bank, in terms of the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP), prescribed minimum
capital requirements vida its letter reference BPRD/BA&CP/627/32/2C}14 dated January 01, 2014,
the Bank is required to have a minimum paid up capital (net of losses) (MCR) of Rs. 3 billion and

capital adequacy ratio (CAR) of 18% at all times, subject to the condition that MCR level shall
remain enforced until the Bank remains a public sector entity, the Bank will not be allowed to pay
dividend until its paid-up capital and reserves reach Rs. 6 billion and the per party exposure limit of
the Bank will be 50% of the prudential regulation’s limits until the Bank's paid-up capital and
reserves reach Rs. 6 billion.

1 .2

The Bank has earned net profit of Rs. 0.177 billion for the period ended September 30, 2025 and as

of this date, the Bank's MCR (representing paid up capital net of accumulated losses) was Rs. 2.32
billion which is less than the minimum required amount. 'Under BSD Circular No. 19 of 2008 dated
September 05, 2008 of the SBP any bank that fails to meet the MCR within the stipulated period
shall render itself liable to the following actions:

i) Imposition of such restrictions on its business including restrictions on acceptance of deposits
and lending as may be deemed fit by the State Bank.

ii) Descheduling of the bank, thereby converting it into a non-scheduled bank.
iii) Cancellation of the banking license if the State Bank believes that the bank is not in a position

to meet the minimum paid up capital requirement or CAR.

Privatization status of the Bank1.3

The Ministry of Privatization stated that the Cabinet Committee on Privatization (CCoP), in its
meeting held on October 31, 2018, had placed the First Women Bank Limited (FWBL) on the
Active Privatization Program, duly ratified by the Federal Cabinet on November 1, 2018.
Accordingly, the Privatization Commission issued a Request for Proposals (RFP) on October 18,

2019, inviting Technical and Financial Proposals. After completing the technical and financial

evaluation of the bids, the consortium comprising M/s Bridge Factor & National Bank of Pakistan
was appointed as the Financial Advisor for the privatization of FWBL with the approval of Board
of the Privatization Commission Board on December 27, 2019. Accordingly, Financial Advisory
Services Agreement (FASA) was signed on January 27, 2020.



I The Ministry of Privatization further noted that the due diligence report of the Bank was finalized in
June 2020 and the Cabinet Committee on Privatization approved the Transaction Structure on
August 21, 2020. However, the privatization of the Bank is still active and pending as at reporting

I
I

1.4 Going concern basis of accounting

The Bank's MCR (representing paid up capital net of accumulated losses) was Rs. 2.32 billion
(December 3 1, 2024: Rs. 2.17 billion) which is less than the minimum required amount by Rs. 0.68
billion (December 3 1, 2024: 0.83 billion).

I The Bank’s paid-up capital (net of losses) stood below the MCR of Rs 3 billion prescribed by the
SBP (specifically for the Bank), and this non-compliance may result in adverse regulatory actions
by SBP as mentioned in note 1.2 of the condensed interim financial statements.

I These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis based

on the following facts:

I Above nct has already been reported by the Bank to the State Bank of Pakistan and also to the

Ministry of Finance (MoF), Government of Pakistan (GaP) as a major shareholder for an
arrangement to fill-up the shortage of Bank's MCR and in order to avoid any punitive action,
the Bank’s management is in continuous liaison with SBP and MoF GoP. Further, to date, the
SBP has not taken any adverse action or imposed any restriction that could impact the normal
operations of the Bank. Moreover, the Bank is in the privatization list of the GoP, and is being
actively pursued for this purpose by the Privatization Commission which also adds positively to
the above.
Bank's management and the Board is fully confident that the regulator and the major
shareholder (MoF GoP) will extend the due support for meeting the capital requirements, which
is also evident from the fact that historically the shareholder has numerously injected capital in
the Bank whenever there was a shortfall. Despite the shortfall the Bank is compliant with
minimum required Capital Adequacy Ratio of 1 8% and is expected to maintain this adequacy in
periods subsequent to September 30, 2025, which is an indicator of strong asset base of the
Bank

rhe GoP via the MeF i.e. bank's major shareholder holding 82.64 % of the Bank’s equity is

fully committed to support the Bank, whenever required, to enable it to continue as going

concern, through policy and other intervention. Based on the historical available support and
central bank’s action and also the fact that GoP has assured necessary interventions when
required to enable the Bank to continue as a going concern, management believes that the Bank
shall remain a going concern in foreseeable future, however, it may not do so in an adverse

I
I
I
I
I
I
I These events or conditions along with other matters as set forth in Note 1.2 indicate that a material

uncertainty exists that may cast significant doubt on the Bank’s ability to continue as a going
concern and, therefore, the Bank may be unable to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in
the normal course of business. However, these condensed interim financial statements have been
prepared on a going concern basis which assumes that the Bank shall operate its business, realize its
assets, discharge its liabilities and obtain refinancing (if necessary), in the normal course of
business. Accordingly, the condensed interim financial statements do not include any adjustments
to the carrying amounts and classification of assets, liabilities and reported expenses that may
otherwise be required if the going concern basis was not appropriate.

I
I
I
I
I
I
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2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The disclosures made in these condensed interim financial statements have been limited based on

the format prescribed by the SBP vide BPRD Circular Letter No. 2 dated February 09, 2023 and
IAS 34. These condensed interim financial statements do not include all the information and

disclosures required for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the

financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.

2. 1

2.2 STATEMENT OFCOMPLIANCE

These condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the
accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan. These comprise of:

- International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the International Accounting
Standards Board (IASB) as are notified under the Companies Act, 2017

- Provisions of and directives issued under the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962;

• Provisions of and directives issued under the Companies Act, 2017; and

- Directives issued by the State Bank of Pakistan (SBP) and the Securities and Exchange
Commission of Pakistan (SECP) from time to time.

Whereever the requirements of the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962, the Companies Act, 2017
or the directives issued by the SBP and the SECP differ with the requirements of the IFRS
requirements of the Banking Companies Ordinance, 1962, the Companies Act, 2017 and the said
directives shall prevail.

The SBP vide BSD Circular No. 10, dated August 26, 2002 has deferred the applicability of
International Accounting Standard (IAS) 40 "Investment Property" for banking companies till
further instructions. Further, according to a notification of the Securities and Exchange Commission
of Pakistan (SECP) through S.R.O. No. 411 (1) / 2008 dated 28 April 2008, IFRS 7 "Financial
Instruments: Disclosures" has not been made applicable for banks. Accordingly, the requirements

of these standards have not been considered in the preparation of these condensed interim financial
statements. However, investments have been classified and valued in accordance with the

requirements of various circulars issued by the SBP.

2.3 Standards, interpretations of and amendments to published approved accounting standards
that are effective for September 30, 2025

The following standards, amendments and interpretations are effective for the half year ended June

30, 2025. These standards, amendments and interpretations are either not relevant to the Bank's
operations or did not have significant impact on the condensed interIm financial statements;
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Effective date

(periods
beginning on or

after)

Amendments to IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures' -

Supplier finance arrangements January 01, 2024

Amendments to IFRS 16 'Leases' - Amendments to clarify how a
seller-lessee subsequently measures sale and leaseback transactions January 01, 2024

Amendrnends to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' -
Classification of liabilities as current or non-current January 01, 2024

Amendmends to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' - Non-
curTent liabilities with covenants January 01, 2024

January 01, 2024Amendments to IAS 7 'Statement of Cash Flows’ - Supplier finance
arrangements

2.4 Standards, interpretations and amendments to published approved accounting standards that
are not yet effective

The following standards, amendments and interpretations are effective for accounting periods,
beginning on or after the date mentioned against each of them. These standards, amendments and

intelpretations are either not relevant to the Bank's operations or are not expected to have
signifIcant impact on the Bank's condensed interim financial statements;

Amendments to IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures' - Amendments

regarding the classification and measurement of financial instruments January 01, 2026

Amendments to IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' - Amendments regarding the
classification and rueasurernent of financial instruments January 01, 2026

Amendmends to IAS 21 'The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates' -
Lack of Exchangeability January 01, 2025

Amendments to IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments: Disclosures' - Amendments

regarding nature-dependent electricity contracts that are often structured as

power purchase agreements (PPAs) January 01, 2026

Amendments to IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' - Amendments regarding nature-
dependent electricity contracts that are often structured as power purchase
agreements (PPAs) hnuary 01, 2026

January 01, 2026IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

Certain annual improvements have also been made to a number of IFRSs and IASs.

IFRS 1 'First-time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards1 has been issued by
IASB effective from July 01, 2009. However, it has not been adopted yet locally by Securities and
Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP)
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IFRS 18 'Presentation and Disclosures in Financial Statements' has been issued by IASB effective
from January 01, 2027. However, it has not been adopted yet locally by Securities and Exchange
Commission of Pakistan (SECP)

IFRS 19 'Subsidiaries without Public Accountability: Disclosures' has been issued by IASB
effective from January 01, 2027. However, it has not been adopted yet locally by Securities and

Exchange Commission of Pakistan (SECP)

IFRS 17 - Insurance contracts' has been notified by the IASB to be effective for annual periods
beginning on or after January 1, 2023. However SECP has notified the timeframe for the adoption
of IFRS - 17 which will be adopted by January 01, 2026.

I 3 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICy INFORMATION

I
I
I
I

The material accounting policy information related to preparation of these condensed interim
financial statements is consistent with those applied in the preparation of the annual financial
statements of the Bank for the year ended December 3 1, 2024.

4 CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGMENTS

The basis for accounting estimates adopted in the preparation of this condensed interim financial
statement is the same as that applied in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the
year ended December 3 1, 2024.

5 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The financial risk management objectives and policies adopted by the Bank are consistent with
those disclosed in the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.I

I
I
I
I
I
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I (Un-audited) (Audited)

September 30, December 31,
2025 2024

-–Rupees in 1000.I
I

6 CASH AND BALANCES WITH TREASURY BANKS

In hand
Local currency
Foreign currency

I With State Bank of Pakistan in :

Local currency current account
Foreign currency current account
Foreign currency deposit accounts

- cash reserve account

- special cash reserve account

801,921 869,574

I
1 ,801.824

133,034

59,358
125.080

1.636.736
125,156

58,774
120,739I

I
I
I

2,1 19,296 1 ,941 ,405

With National Bank of Pakistan in :

Local currency current accounts 210, 107

521

3,131,845

175,671

455
2,987: 105

Prize bonds

7 BALANCES WITH OTHER BANKS

In Pakistan
In cun'ent accounts

Outside Pakistan
In current accounts

279

3,577
3,856

279

5,897
6,176I

I
8 LENDINGS TO FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS

Call / clean money lendings
Reverse repo agreements

64,027

64,027

464,027

I
I
I
I

Less: Credit loss allowance held against lending to
financial institutions

Lendings to financial institutions - net of credit loss allowance

464,027

(64,081 )
399,946

(64,027)

I
I
I



I
September 30, 2025

(Un-audited)

I
I

December 31, 2024
(Audited)

Lending

Credit loss

allowance
held

Lending

Credit loss

allowance
held

–-(Rupees in®

I
8.1 Lending to FIs- Particulars of credit loss allowance

Domestic

Performing
Under perfonning
Non-performing

Substandard

Doubtful
Loss

Stage 1
Stage 2
Stage 3

400,000 54

I
I
I
I
I

Total
m4
6€a27

64.027m m4

mo

I
I
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9 INVESTMENTS

9.1 Investments by type:
(Un.audited) (Audited)

December 31, 20242025

Cost /
CredIt lou

FVOCI
Federal Govcrnlncnt

Prcfcrcl lcc sllarcs of

a listed colnlrany

Ordinary shares of

all unlisted colnpany
'l'otal lllvestlueuts

241.509 IE 46.042.598 ll 51,906.47145,80 1 .089

10,000 II (10,000)

45.812.043 (10.000) 249,SSI 46.051.594 51.917.425 (10.000)

9.1.1 Investments given as collateral

Pakistan Invcstlnent Bonds

9.2 Credit loss allowauce for dinrinution in value of investrnents

9.2. 1 Opening balance

Charge / reversals
Transfers . lret

Amounts written off

Closing Balance

(Un-audited)

September 30, 2025

1(1pI11) u t s t a n d 1 n g 1:1: :: : :ocT

amount –– i;1;-
–(Rupees in 1000) .–

9.2.2 Particulars of credit loss allowance against debt securities

Dorrrcstlc

Pcrfonning
Undcocrfonning
Non.performing

Substandard
Doubtful
lass

Stagc I
Stage 2
Stage 3

46.042.598 . 52.065,698

10.000 1 0.000
10,006 10.000

Total 46.052.598 10.000Hnd

CarryIng Value

159.227 52.066.652

(UnaudIted) (AudIted)

September 30, December 31,

2025 2024

•Rupees in '000.

19.500.000 27. 100.000

(UnaudIted) (AudIted)

September 30, December 31,

2025 2024

•Rupees in '000'

10.000 10.000

10.000 10.000

(AudIted)
December 31, 2024

CredIt IOIS

allowance held
OutstandIng

amount

{Rqpeer in 1000) –

10.000
10.000

10.000

10,000

IO,00052.075,698



I 10 ADVANCES

Perforndng Non Performing Total

I
I

(Unaudited) (Audited) (UmudHed) (Audited) (Umudited) (Audited)

SeptenOcr Decenrber31, Sel)tember30, Deceaanr31, Septeadnr Deceul#r31,
30, 2025 2024 2025 2024 30, 2025 2024

(Rupees in 1000)

L08rs, cash credits, navrhg 6lwres, etc.

Adwnes . goss

6,626,958 7,370,563

6,626,958 7,370.563

3,031,122 3,003,140

3,03 1 , 122 3,003, 140

9,658,084 10,373,703

9.658,084 10,373,703

I
I

Crt>di bss albwalcc agIiut advdtHcs

.StOP 1

-StaB 2
.Stag’ 3

(8,823

(21 ,976)

(9,530

(6,591

AdvatHes . lwt ofcredit

bss ak)\value

(30,799)

6,596.159

(16.122)

7.354.441

(2,999.840) (2,971,934) (3,030,638)

6,627.446

(2.988.055)

7,385,648

I
I
I

3 1.282 31.206

(Un-audited) (Audited)

September 30, December 31,

2025 2024

.Rupees in '000.
10.1 Particulars of advances - gross

lu local currency 9.658.084 10.373.703

I 10.2 Advances include Rs. 2,952 million (December 3 1, 2024: Rs. 3,003 million) which have been placed under non-performing /
Stage 3 status as detailed below:

I
I

Category ofClassificution

(Un-audited)

September 30, 2025
Non

perforlnlng

(Audited)
December 31, 2024

Non performing Credit loss
loans allotvance

Credit loss

allo\vance

Domestic
Rupees in '000'

OAEM
Substandard

2,527

20,448

64,764
2,864,394

2, 196

16,762

54,290
2,847,599

9,308

57.539
22,734

2.913.558

3,o03,139

8,103

I
I
I

Doubtful
47,219

19,619

2,896,992
2,971 ,933

Loss

2,952, 133 2 ,920,849

I
I
I
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10.3 Particulars of credit loss allowance against advances (Un-audited)

September 30, 2025
Stage 1 & 2 Stage 3 Total

16, 155 2,971 ,934 2,988,089Opening balance
Exchange adjustnrents

Charge for the period
Reversal

Amounts written off

Closing balance

(AudIted)
December 31. 2024

SpecifIc General Total
2,750,096 224,210 2,974,306

Stage 1 & 2 Stage 3

Opening balance
Exchange adjustments

Impact of adoption of IFRS 9

Charge for the period
Reversal

2.869.273 (2,689,927) 78,692123,556 (224,21 0)

102,661 105.3162.655
(60,169) (170,259)110,090)

(2,750,096)16,121

16.121

2,971 ,934

2,97 1 .934

Amounts written off

Closing balance

10.4 Particulars of Credit Loss Allowance

(Un-audited)
September 30, 2025

Stage 1 Stage 2
Rupees in 10001

9,564 6,591

1 0.4. 1

Opening balance

New advances

Advances derccogniscd or repaid

Transfer to stage I

Transfer to stage 2
Transfer to stage 3

Change in exposure
Change in exposure - repayments
Net charge / (reversal) against advances

Anrounts written otT/ charged oft
Closing balance

18,542 179.786161 ,244

(3,898) (216,227(212,329)
14,644

30,799

(36,440)

2,95 1 ,649

(5 1 ,085)

2,920.849

13,749

2.988,051

(224,2 1 0)

Stage 3

2,971 ,934

1 ,078 14, 190 139,782

(974)
151 -(151)

(163) 163

(159) ( 1 ,214)
1 ,373(1 ,202)

2,959
al•

2,959

(171)

(526)
(148)

(674)

20,089

(60,863)
(40,775)

2,920,849_: 1 ,977_8,823
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Stage 1

120,440Opening balance

New advances

Advances dcrccognised or repaid

Tlanst'er to stage 1
Transfer to stage 2

Transfer to stage 3

Change in exposure
Change in exposure - repayments
Net cllnrge / (reversal) against advances

Amounts written ofT/ cllarged off

Closing balance

10.4.2 Advances - Category of Classification
(Unaudited) (AudIted)

September 30, 2025 December 31, 2024

Outstanding am. Credit loss allo' OutstandIng amc Credit loss allowt
Domestic

Performing

Under-performing

Non-performing
OAE.M

Substandard
Doubtful

Loss

6,503,052

202,896
Stage 1

Stage 2

Stage 3
2,527 2,196 9,308

20.448 16.762 57,539

64,764 22,73454.290

2,847,5992,864,394 2.913,559
2,952, 133

?,ff 8,98 1

2,920,849

2,95 1 ,648Total

(Un-audIted)
December 31, 2024

Stage 2
Rupees in 10001

3,936

Stage 3

2,863, 193

760

17,941)

103

(8,440)

(5,433)

r4,227)

(3,959)
5,439

(103)
12,399

(6)
12,290 1 ,480(13,770)

(69,833)

(126)
(69,959)

24 1,793

(60,305)
181 ,488

(3,952)

(2,796)
(6,748)

9,530 6,591 2,971 ,934

7, 137,037

233,526

9,530

6,591

8,823

21 ,977

8.103
47,219

19,619

2,896,992
2,971 ,933

2,??,8,osI, , .

3,003.140

10,373,703
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11 PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Capital work-in-progress

Property and equiplnent

11.1 49,633

666.236

715,868

643.585

643,585

11.1

1 1.2

Capital work-in-progress

Advances to suppliels for purchase of
conlpu ter ecjulpnlellts

Additions to property and equiplnent

The following additions have been made to Property

and Equipment during the period:

Capital work-in-progress

Leasehold land

Furniture and fixture

Electrical office and computer equipment

Total

49,633

49,633

87,538

137, 171_

29.858

29.858
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-1

(Un-audited) (Audited)
September 30, December 31,

2025 2024

Note --––Rupees in '000--––-.

RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS12

At January 01,
Cost

Accumulated Depreciation
Net Carrying amount at January 01,

913,786

(665,559)

248,227

595,230

(500,508)
94,722

Additions during the period / year
Reassessment

Depreciation charge for the period / year
Net Carrying amount

169,330 35,935

253,272
( 135,702)

248,227
( 118,729)

417,557

INTANGIBLE ASSETS13

Capital work-in-progress
Computer Software

13.1 21,169
18,581

39,750

19,770

28,317
48,087

13.1 Capital work-in-progress

Advances to suppliers for purchase of
computer software 21.169 19.770

OTHER ASSETS14

1 ,422, 199

119,030
1 ,862,692

204,418
17,920

323

60,652
417

7,869
3,975

2, 158,266

Income / mark-up accrued in local currency
Advances, deposits, advance rent and other prepayments
Advance taxation
Branch adjustment account
ATM settlement account

Receivable against encashment of instruments
Stationary & stamps on hand
Others

49,402
13,584
13.742
12,45 1

1 ,630,408

(1 ,800)
1 ,628,608

Provision / credit loss allowance held against other assets

Other assets (net of credit loss allowance) 2,158,266

14.1 Provision / credit loss allowance held against other assets

Advances, deposits, advance rent & other prepayments
Claims receivable 1,800

1 ,800
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CONTINGENT ASSETS15

There were no contingent assets of the Bank as at September 30, 2025 (December 31, 2024: nil).
However, several recovery suits has been filed by the Bank.

16 BILLS PAYABLE

In Pakistan
Outside Pakistan

BORROWINGS17

Secured

Borrowings from State Bank of Pakistan
Under export refinance scheme
Under revised SBP financing scheme for renewable energy
Under refInance & credit guarantee scheme for women

enterpreneurs in underserved areas

Under refinance & credit guarantee scheme for special persons

Under temporary economic refinance facility

Repurchase agreement borrowing

18 DEPOSITS AND OTHER ACCOUN’IS

Cus tone IS

S8vinp deposits

Term deposits

Cunent accounts - lnlbrenrawrative

Odxls

Fln8nci81 Institutions

Savings deposits

Tenn deposits
Curent accounts . nonrenuneratiw

(Un-audited) (Audited)
September 30, December 31,

2025 2024
Note -–––Rupees in '000.-––-

234,819

mI

109,921

109.921a

600,000

23,359

350,000
17,670

18,226

351

525,042

1,166,978

10,990

100
446,610
825,370

26,880,440
28.047.418

19,344,784

20.170.154

(Uhaudited) (Audited)

September 30l2025 December 31l2024

In local in foreign Tota1 in local in foreign Tota1
currency currencies - - -–- ctuTency currencIes

(Rupees in '000)

313,167

42.403

851

356,421

18.252,527

7,033,381

4,777,963

864.481

30,928,352

19.524,478

7,339.857
4,767,4 12

1,011.550

32.643,297

19,846,133 17,939,360321 ,655

7,339,857 7,033,381
4,735,56031,644 4,799,056

863.6301.012.470

354,219 32,997.516 30,571.931

11.00011.000 11.000 I1 ,000

73 67 1 .670 67 1my
356.42131,243,60133.071.18927,951 ,209 384
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(Un-audited) (Audited)
September 30, December 31,

2025 2024
Note -----–-Rupees in 1000--–-–--

LEASE LIABILITY19

Opening balance
Additions during the period / year
Reassessment

Lease payments including interest
Finance charges on leased assets

Closing balance

Liabilities outstanding at the end of the period / year19.1

Not later than one year
Later than one year and upto ave years
Over five years
Total

DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY20

Deductible temporary differences on
• Lease liability - net of ROUA
• Post retirement employee benefits

Taxable temporary differences on
- Surplus on revaluation of investments
• Surplus on revaluation of property and equipment
- Accelerated tax depreciation

OTHER LIABILITIES21

Mark-up/ Return/ Interest payable in local currency
Unearned commission and income
Branch adjsutment account
Accrued expenses
Current taxation (provisions less payments)
Payable against purchase of fixed assets
Payable under a defined benefit scheme
Payable to staff retirement defined benefit plans
Provision for employees' compensated absences

Provident fund payable to the members
Staff Welfare Fund

Benevolent fund balance (being refunded to the employees)
Credit loss allowance against off-balance sheet
obljgations
Clearing proceeds awaiting clearance
Payable against collection and withholding tax
Others

21.1

238,425
22,000

108,127

(145, 144)
54,519

277,927

277,927
301,261

(169,43 1 )
50,227

459,984

97,813
157,686

22,428
277,927

112,644
250,485

96,855
459,984

(43,981 ) ( 13 ,049)

184,355 166,096

337,63 ]
mW:

242,31 1
DW

703,736
1 ,664

7,762
109,882

53,578
3,537
7,140

59,852
69,491
4,790

782

1,958

1 ,848,063
2,434

287,158

2,796
7,140

31 ,653

69,161
4,790

782

1 ,958

44,449
114

53,127
50,430

15,249

11,571
108,802

SIJ7s I yU £lbtV-tj
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(Un-audited) (Audited)
September 30, December 31,

2025 2024
Note ---––Rupees in t000-–--–

Credit loss allowance against off-balance sheet obligations21.1

34,087
39,775

44,449Opening balance
Impact of adoption of IFRS-9
Reversal for the period
Closing balance

SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) ON REVALUATION OF ASSETS - NET22

Surplus / (deficit) on revaluation of
• Securities measured at FVOCI-Debt
• Securities measured at FVOCI-Equity
- Property and equipment

9.1

m6728,413
Less: Deferred tax on surplus / (deficit) on revaluation of:
• Securities measured at FVOCI-Debt
- Securities measured at FVOCI-Equity
• Property and equipment

3,458

291651
73(762

232,971
42C646

23 CONTiNGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

8

155.777
3_809_764

74£OOr

-Guarantees
-Commitments

Other Contingent Liabilities

23.1
23.2 89,109

23.1 Guarantees:

1 ,877,465Performance Guarantee 1 ,255,90;
sO / / ) s& J J s

23.2 Commitments:

Documentary credits and short-term trade-related transactions
• Letters of credit

Commitments for acquisition oe
• Property and equipment
• Intangible assets

87,85982,309

54,877
18,591
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(Un-audited)
For the nine months ended

September 30, September 30,
2025 2024

Note --–-–Rupees in '000-–-––

24 MARK-UP / RETURN / INTEREST EARNED

Loans and advances

Investments
Lendings to financial institutions
Balances with banks

1 ,246,149
7,173,264

67,945
3,892

9

912,979
4,922,449

20.256
3.140

1 5.858.824 .

25 MARK-UP / RETURN / INTEREST EXPENSED

1 ,969,606
2,384,817

50.227
4.404.650

3,641 ,910
3,516,175

37,030
7.195,115

Deposits
Borrowings
Finance charges on leased assets

26 FEE & COMMISSION INCOME

mO
5.864
7.329

20.614
7.101
8.826

629

1,851 II

no
2.772

12.061
878

4.224
11.861

1,130

1 ,208

Branch banking customer fees
Consumer finance and credit related fees

Card related fees (debit and credit cards)
Credit related fees
Commission on trade

Commission on guarantees
Commission on bancassurance
Others

76.219 56.23 1

GAIN / (LOSS) ON SECURITIES27

( 1 ,937)2,385Realised

27.1 Realised gain / (loss) on:

Federal government securities ( 1 ,937)2,385

28 OTHER INCOME

Gain on sale of property and equipment - net
Tender fee received
Reassessment of lease

Others

117

174

254

9

19

115,891

545 1 15,919
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OPERATING EXPENSES29

Total compensation expense

Property expense
Rent & taxes
Insurance
Utilities cost

Security (including guards)
Repair & maintenance (including janitorial charges)
Depreciation on property and equipment
Depreciation on right-of-use assets

Information technology expenses
Software maintenance
Hardware maintenance

Depreciation
Amortisation

Other operating expenses
Directors' fees and allowances

Legal & professional charges
Outsourced services costs

Travelling & conveyance

NIF'f clearing charges

Depreciation

Training & development
Postage & courier charges
Communication

Stationery & printing

Marketing, advertisement & publicity
Auditor's Remuneration
Entertainment
Others

(Un-audited)
For the nine months ended

September 30, September 30,
2025 2024

.------–Rupees in '000--–--–

653,981 532,016

20,890
43,769
65,107
59,467
35.776
25.450

118.729

369.188

60,638
5 1 ,663

16,890
12,208

141 ,399 133,910

2,385
15,026

4,901

10,634

22,316
20,385

525

3,407

38,186
17,154

4,572
12,938

12,734

30,429
177,454

1 , 199,931
195,592

1 ,360, 160

45,078
33,217
70,403
51,022
32,016

30.474
94

356,551

44,680

62,901
11.941
14,388

2,660
19,751

3,986

10,743
19.314

19,130
395

3,178
34,691

18,019

3,598
13,262

10, 122

18,605
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(Un-audited)
For the nine months ended

September 30, September 30,
2025 2024

-Rupees in '000 '

Note

30 OTHER CHARGES

Penalties imposed by State Bank of Pakistan 189 153

31 CREDiT LOSS ALLOWANCE & WRITE OFFS - NET

(Reversal) / credit loss allowance against loans
and advances

(Reversal) of credit loss allowance against
off-balance sheet obligations

Provision / credit loss allowance against other assets

Reversal of provision against lendings
Other write offs / (reversals)

(36,407) 101 , 104

21,1
14.1

(29,201 )

1 ,800

(83,185)
( 146,992)

(75,000)

(11,785)
14.319

32 TAXATION

Current

Prior period
Deferred

148, 132

11 ,743

159,875

108,296

(3 1 ,285)

77,011

33 BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE

Profit for the period 176.788 175,861

gnnIBnaIHH•HHna••ln=w•nnT

399,411Weighted average number of ordinary shares

--–--–(Number)
399.411

Basic and diluted earnings per share

––(Rupees)–-
0.443 0.440

33.1 Diluted earnings per share has not been presented separately as the Bank does not have any convertible
Instruments in rssue.



34 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The fair value of quoted securities other than investment in subsidiaries and those classified as held to maturity. is based on quoted market price. Quoled securities classified as held to maturity are carried at cost.

The fair value ofunquoted debt securities, fixed term loans, other assets, other liabilities, fixed tenn deposits and borrowings cannot be calculated with sufficient reliability due to the absence of a current and active market for these assets
and liabilities and reliable data regarding market rates for similar instruments,

34.1 Fair value of financial assets

The Bank measures fair values using the following fair valuc hierarchy that reflects the significance of the inputs used in making the measurements:

Level 1 Fair value measurements using quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities

Level 2: Fair value measurements using inputs other than quoted prices included within Ii:\'cl 1 that urc observable for the asscts or liability, either directly (i.c. as prices) or indirectly (i,c. dcrivcd from prices)

L3vel 3: Fair value measurements using input for the asset or liability that are not based on obsa-%bIc market data (i.e. unobser\'able inputs).

nIC table below analyses financial instruments measured at the end of the nponing period by the level in the fair value hierarchy into which the fair value measuarnent is categorised

On balance sheet financial instruments

Fair value

through OCI

Loans and

receivables
Other

financial
Assets

As At September 30. 2025 (Un-audited)
Other Total

financIal

liabilities

Fair value

Financial assets measured at f8ir value
Investments

.Federal Government Sccruritics (Tbills + PIBs)

Note :upas in '000}

Level I Level 2 l4vel 3 Total

46.042.598 46.042.598 46.042.598 . 46.042.598

Financial assets not measured gt fair value

Invatments

• Shares of an unlisted company

Cash and balances with treasury banks
Balances with other banks

L£nding to financial institution
Advances

Deferred tax asset

Other assets

34.2.2

34.2. 1

34.2.1
34.2.1

34.2. 1

8,996

3,131,845

3,856

8,996

3, 13 1 ,845

3,856

6,627,446 6,627.446

342.1 1.628.608

4.764,309

1.628.608

Ul
Fiaanci81 liabilities measured st fair value

Other liabilities .Unreaiized loss on Forward foreign exchange wrtncts

8.?96 6,627,446 ,

Fiaancial li8bilitiu not measured at fair value

Bills payable

Borrowings
Deposits and other accounts
Other liabilities

342.1
34.2.1

34.2.1

34.2.1

109,921

20,170.154

33.071, 189

1.159.796

54.5 1 1 .060

109.921

20,170.154

33,071.189
1.159.796

54.51 1.060

.q,?96 .. $927,446 .f.764l309 ($4,SI 1,060) (43,110,309)

OfT+)alance sheet finaDcial instruments Contract Price

(other financial assets
/uabntiu)

Forward purchase of foreign achange

Forward sale of foreign exchange



On balance sheet financia! instruments

Available for
sale

bans and

rccci rabIes
Other

financial
assets

Other

financial
liabilities

As At December 30. 2024 ( Audited)
Total Fair value

Financial assets measured at faIr value
Investrnents

.Federal Government Secwrities (Tbills + PIBs)

Note <Rupees in '000

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

52.065.698 52,065,698 52.065.698 52,065.698

Financial assets not measured at fair value
Investments

• Shares of an unlisted company

C8sh and balances with treasury banks
Balances with other banks

L£nding to financial instruments
Advances

Other assets

34.2.2

34.2.1

34.2.1

34.2.1

34.2. 1

34.2.1

954

2,987.105

6, 176

399,946

954

299879 105

6.176

399,946

7.385,647

2, 158,266

12,938,095954

7,385,647

7,385,647.

2, 1 58,266

5.55 1 .493

Financial liabilities not measured at fair value

Bills payable

Borrowings

Deposits and other accounts

Deferred tax liability
Other liabilities

34.2.1

34.2. 1

34.2.1

34.2.1

234.8 19

:8.047.41 8
3 1 ,600,022

229262
2.681.982

62.793,503

234.819
28.047,418

3 1 ,600,022

229.262
2,681 .982

62l793,Sq?

7385.647954 5, 551.493
(62,793'503) t49,855,408)

OfT-balance sheet financial instruments Contract Price
(other financial assets

/Ihbi16u)

Forward purchase of foreign exchnngc
Forward sale of foreign exchange

Valauadou techniquu used in determination of fair valuation offirr&ncial insaurneats within Dvd 2.

Debt Snuddu Tbc Fair %hn is detumined using the pdas/ntu av&iIablc on Munnl Funds Asswiadon of Pakistan (MUFAP)£Rcutus webpage.

Forward Contracts TIle Fair value are derived using forward exchange rates applicable to their nsp©ctive ran&ining m8turities.

34.2.1 1:hue financial assets and liabilities are for short term or npdnd over short term. Tbenfon theirwrying amounts are reasonable approximation of fair values.

34.22 The Fdr Value ofTerm Hnann Ccritifiute (issued by PIA) and of the shares of an unlisted company (NIFT) has not been disclosed as the details thereof are not a unable
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35. SEGMENT INFORM A’rlON

35.1 Segment details with respect to business activities

1’roUt & Loss

Net lnal'k-up/return/profIt

Inter seglnent (expense) / revenue - net
Non mark.up / rctunr / interest income

To taI Incolne

Segment direct expenses

Inter segnrent expense allocation
’Fot81 expenses

Provisions and write.ofFs - net

Front / (toss) before tax

Balance Sllcct

Cash & Bank balances

Invcstlncnts

Net intersegment receivable/(payable)

Lending to financial institutions
Advances - pcrfonning

• IIon-perfonning net of provision
Others

Total Assets

Borrowings

Deposits & other accounts

Others

Total Liabilities

Equity

Total Equity & liabilities

Corrtingcncles antI Colrrnrltmellts

Corporate
Finance

(917,785)

1 ,8 1 5.022

69,443

966,680

(1 ,23 1,087)

867,028

(364,059)

146.992

749.613

1.012,549

28.897,495

5,582.250
(96,937)

1 ,430,677

36,826.035

825,370

33,071,189

6,869,373

40,765J32
(3,939,897)

36,826,035

5,925,315

For the nIne month ended September 30, 2025
Treasury Retail and Commercial

Consumer BankIng
bankiag

(Rupees in K)00)

2.601 ,201

(2,163.517)

20.239

457,923

(170,158)

258.676

(59,083)

89,8 19

6, 165

36,900 88,518

(85,661)

16,019

(69,642)

(35,709)

10,553

(25,157)

(7.891)

(893,600)

(901,491)

11,743 18.875(443,568)

2.123, 152

46,05 1,594

(29,350,394) 464,652(11,754)

467,537

4,872

41 ,886

502,541

656,162

13,559

110.642

1,245,016

1.21 8.577

20,042,929

19,344,784

(1 ,425,789)

(1,425,789)

1 ,928,330

502,541

( 1 ,425,789)

(1,425,789)
1 ,928,330

502,541

19,344,784

698, 146

20,042,930

Total

1.454,174

95.846

1,550,020

( 1,360,349)

(1,360,349)

146,992

336,663

3, 135,701

46,05 1 ,594

6,705,950

(78,505)

2,801 ,783

58.616.524

20, 1 70, 154

33,071 , 189

2,023,352

55,264,696

3,351 ,828

58,616,524

5,925,315
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Profit & Loss

Net mark-up/retun1/protlt

Inter segment (expense) I revenue - net

Non mark.up / return / interest income

Total Incollle

Segment direct expenses

Inter segment expense allocation

I'otal expenses

Provisions and write-offs . nct

Profit / (loss) before tax

Balance Slleet

Cash & Bank balances

In vestlnents

Net intersegmenl receivable/(payable)

Lending to financial institutions

Advances . pcrt'onning

• lrolr-perfonning net of provision
Others

Total Assets

Borrowings

Deposits & other accounts

Otlrers

Total Liabilities

Equity

Total EquIty & liabilities

Contlngcrrclcs and ConrlrIltlncnts

Corporate
FInance

(2.026,734)

2,945,798

169,860

1,088,925

(977,742)

958,81 3

(18,$29)

(14.319)

1,055,677

Corporate
Finance

1 ,045.70 1

27,454, 115

6,2 1 8,44 1

(825,794)

1 ,386.696

35,279,160

1 , 1 66,978

3 1 .600,022

8,000, 168

40,767,168

(5,488,008)

35,279,160

4,524,775

For the nine month ended September 30, 2024
Treasury RetaII and CommercIal

Consumer BankIng
bankIng

(Rupees in 1000)

3.829.886

(3.682,098)

(1 ,828)

145,960

(13,679)

(369,890)

(383,569)

(192.416)

279,43 1

3, 107

90,122

(80,920)

(228,386)

(309306)

(314,601 )
456,870

142,269

(127,743)

(360,537)

(488,281)

(219,184) (346,012)(237,609)

For the year ended December 31, 2024
Treasury RetaII and CommercIal

Consumer BankIng
banking

(Rupees in '000)

1.947.580

52,066,652

(28.600.396)

399.946

1,157,381(I1,100)

238,000

3,000

69,506

299,406

898,000

854.000

111 ,086

3,020,466

1.530.876

27,344,659

26,880,440

(1,927.752)

(1,927,752)

2,227,157

299.406

(2,926,354)

(2,926,354)

5,946,820

3,020,466

26,880,440

464.2 19

27,344,659

Total

1 ,296, 135

171,140

1 ,467,275

(1,200,084)

(1,200,084)

( 14.319)
252.872

Total

2,993,28 1

52,066,652

399,946

7,354,441

3 1.207

3,098.164

65,943.690

28,047,418

3 1,600,022

3,146,062

62,793,502

3,150, 189

65,943,690

4,524,775



I
I 36 TRUST ACTIVITIES

I
The Bank is not engaged in any significant trust activities. However, the Bank is

holding investments of other entities in its IPS account maintained with the State

I
I

As of September 30, 2025
Securities Held Face Value)

No. of IPS Market Pakistan

(Rupees in '000)
Category Total

I
Government Entity 274.000 - 274,000

I
I

As of December 31, 2024

Securities Held (Face Value)
No. of IPS Market Pakistan

(Rupees in '000)
Category Total

Government Entity 2 69.000 189.000 258.000

I
I
I
I
I
I
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37 RELATED PART\’ TRANSACrroNS

The Bank has related party relationships with various parties including its Directors, Key Management Personnel, Group entities subsidiaries, associated companies, joint venture, and employee
benefIt schemes of the Bank.

Transactions with related parties, other than those under the terms of employment, are executed on an arm’s length basis i.e. do not involve more than normal risk and are substantially on the
same terms, including mark-up rates and collateral, as those prevailing at the time for comparable transactions with unrelated parties.

Details of lransacitons with related parties during the period, other than those which have been disclosed elsewhere in these condensed interim financial statements are as follows:

September 30, 2025 (Un-audited)

Directors man::Lent Other rflated
-E’-----=-' parties

personnel '

December 31, 2024 (Audited)

M Other related

managemeft partiespersonnel r
Total Directors Total

A - BALLNCES
:Rupees in '000)

Balances with other barth
In current accounts 2, 138

2, 138

2,138
2.138

9,066
9,066

9,066
9.066

Lendiags to financial institutions
Opening balance

Addition during the period
Rg)aid during the period

Transfer in / (out) - net

Closing balance

4,396,343 4,396,343 1 ,530 (14, 186)
5,365,000

(954,471 )

(12,656)
5,365,000

(954,471 )

4.396.343 4.396.343 1 ,530 4.396.343 4,397,873

Investments

Listed shares

Opening balance

Investment made during the period
Transfer in I (out) - net

Closing balance

Un-listed shares 954 954 954 954

Provision for diminution in value ofinvatments
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September 30. 2025 (Un-audited)

personnel '

Advances

Opening balance

Addition during the period
Repaid during the period

Transfer in / (out) - net
Closing balance

140,778

95,91 5

(27,720)

208,973

72, 1 73

45,200

(4,304)

1 13,069

Provision held against advances

Other Assets

Interest / mark-up accrued
Receivable from staff retirement fund

107 232 . 339 1 19 321 . 440

Provision against other assets

Borrowings
Opening balance

Borrowings during the period
Settled during the period

Transfer in / (out) - net

Closing balance

Deposits and other accounts
Opening balance

Received during the period

Withdrawn during the period
Transfer in / (out) - net

Closing balance

3,809

50,332

(39,714)
0.002

14,427

5,218

112, 154

(109,504)

7,868

Other Liabilities

Internt / mark-up payable
Payable to staffndnmart fund

Retirement Benefit Payable 4,598

Contingencies and Commitments
• Purchase
• Sale

December 31, 2024 (Audited)

M Ott,e, „lat,d

rn= ::sTIr: 1 : : t P a r ( i e S

Total TotalDirectors

:Rupees in '000

2 12,95 1

141,115

(32,024)

322.042

68,4 1 5

83,886

(1 1,523)

140,778

32,506

45,200

(5,533)

72, 1 73

100,921

129,086
( 1 7,056)

2 1 2,95 1

(S,450)
1,350,000

(1,346,405)

(5,450)
1 ,350,000

( 1 ,346,405)

8,114,644

(8, 120,094)

(5,450)

8, 114,644

(8,120,094)

(5,450)(1,855) (1,855)

11,500

457, 180

450,341

919,021

20,527

619,666

301,124
0.002

941 ,316

20,326

453,277

(453,077)

10,256
3 16,985

(315,742)

2,775
52,474

(51,440)

3,809

7,295

83,818

(85,895)

5,218 20.52711,500

4,598 2, 153 - 2, 153



Nine month ended September 2025 (Un-audited)

Directors man:ITLent Otherrflated Total
- , partiespersonnel r

Nine month ended September 2024 (Un-audited)

I) i r e C t O 1 o S n) a n =11:e)= e n t 1EIIII I) t h e r r : late d Total
a – –-– – i- partiespersonnel r

B - TRANSACTIONS
:Rupees in '000

Income

Mark-up / return / interest earned
Fee and commission income

Dividend income

Net gain on sale ofsecuritia
C)thu income (to be specified if > Rs 5 million)

J ,032 1 ,678 2,710 824 1 ,227 5,090 7, 14 1

Expense
Mark-up / return / inter&st paid

Operating expenses . Charges paid to National
Institutional Facibution Technologies (Private)
Limited

Remuneration

Director’s meeting fee

Reimbursement of expenses to directors

472 253 6,327

3,302

7,052

22,316 22,3 1 6 3,302

43,886

2,340
45

85,327 129,214

2,340
45

20,431

1 ,000

30

54,848 75,279
1 ,000

30

The term 'related party' shaH have the same meaning as specified under IAS 24 - Related party disclosures.
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30 September 1 1 31

20242025
it;m

38 CAPITAL ADEQUACY, LEVERAGE RATIO & LIQUIDITY REQUIREMENTS

Minimum Capital Requirement (MCR):

Paid-up capital (net of losses) 2,322,717 2, 165,916

I Cnpital Adequacy Ratio (CAR):
Eligible Common Equity Tier I (CET 1) Capital

Eligible Additional Tier 1 (ADT I) Capital
Total Eligible Tier 1 Capital
Eligible Tier 2 Capital
Total Eligible Capital (Tier I + Tier 2)I

2,877,3 18

507,098

3,384,416

2,681 ,455
489.237

3,107, 169

I
Risk Weighted Assels (RWAs);
Credit Risk

Market Risk

Openltional Risk
Total

993,352 1,332,629

I
I

9,856.500 9,631,463

Common Equity Tier I Capital Adequacy Ratio

Tier 1 Capital Adequacy Ratio

Total Capital Adequacy Ratio

29. 1 9c70

29. 19l70

34.349£

26.82tyo

26.82l70

31.71(yo

I
I
I

Leverage Ratio (LR):
Eligiblle Tier- 1 Capital
Total Exposure

Leverage Ratio

2,877,31 8

60,648,718

4.740/o

2,681 ,455

67.324.022

3.98c70

Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR):
Total High Quality Liquid Assets

Total Net Cash Out now

Liquidity Coverage Ratio

29,674.000

9,646,000
308%

28, 172,420

10,535,830
267%

I
I

Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFlt):
Total Available Stable Funding
Fotul Required Stable Funding
Nct Stable Funding Ratio

32,618,000

6,583,000
495%

3 1 ,247, 130

7,489, 1 59
4171/o

I
I
I
I
I
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39 NON.ADJUSTING EVENT Ain'ER THE BALANCE SHEET DATE

There has been 1 to non-adjusting events after the balance sheet date.

40 DATEOFAUTHORiSA'rlON FORISSUE

for issue by the Board of Directors of the Bank in their meeting held oncondensed interim financial information was authorised

Genaral

die? Financial Pre
rcutive

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest thousand rupees.

,a\~\
Dire cto r\

Ottice r
Dire cto r


